

OR-2024-03-03

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF MARVIN, NORTH CAROLINA

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 74: TRAFFIC SCHEDULES, ESTABLISHING SCHEDULE III: "LOCATION OF STOP SIGNAGE FOR INTERSECTING STREETS," TO DETERMINE AND DESIGNATE LOCATION OF STOP SIGNAGE FOR THE INTERSECTION OF YELLOW JASMINE LANE AND FLOWERING PEACH ROAD.

WHEREAS the Village of Marvin desires to effectively mitigate traffic congestion in its boundaries; and

WHEREAS the Village of Marvin recognizes the need for stop signage at intersecting streets; and

- WHEREAS the Village of Marvin seeks to improve the safety of its' residents and persons traveling through its municipal limits; and
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Village Council of the Village of Marvin, North Carolina that a stop sign be installed and maintained on Yellow Jasmine Lane at the intersecting street of Flowering Peach Road; and Chapter 74, Traffic Schedules is amended by adding the following:

SCHEDULE III: LOCATION OF STOP SIGNAGE FOR INTERSECTING STREETS The following location of stop signage for this purpose:

Location	Intersecting Street	Description of Road Signage	
Yellow Jasmine Lane	Flowering Peach Road	STOP	
	r to troning r outer retoud		

This ordinance shall be effective upon placement of the proposed road signage described herein.

Adopted this 28th Day of March 2024.

Attest:

Austin W. Yow Village Clerk & Assistant to the Manager Village of Marvin

Jelle Martin

Joseph E. Pollino Jr., Mayor Village of Marvin

